Polymer Testing 19 (2000) 785–799
Material Behavior
Testing of polyvinyl alcohol and starch mixtures as
biodegradable polymeric materials
N. Tudorachia, C.N. Cascavala ,*, M. Rusub, M. Pruteanuc
a “Petru Poni” Institute of Macromolecular Chemistry, Aleea Gr. Ghica Voda, 41 A, Jassy-6600, Romania
b Faculty of Industrial Chemistry, Bd. D. Mangeron, 71, Jassy-6600, Romania
c Biological Research Institute, Bd. Carol I, 20 A, Jassy-6600, Romania

gramme was carried out on the basis of the independent variables (g), as follows: starch amount
(X1), PVA amount (X2), glycerine amount (X3) and urea amount (X4). The independent variables
codification is listed in Table 2.
Table 1
Composition of the films exposed to biodegradation
Component amount (g)
Sample Starch PVA Glycerine Urea
1 60 40 14 6
2 50 30 12 4
3 40 40 18 6
4 40 60 14 6
5 30 50 16 8
788 N. Tudorachi et al. / Polymer Testing 19 (2000) 785–799
Table 2
Codification of the independent variables
Blend components Independent variables Codification level
22 21 0 1 2
Component content (g)
Starch X1 20 30 40 50 60
PVA X2 60 50 40 30 20
Glycerine X3 10 12 14 16 18
Urea X4 10 8 6 4 2
3. Characterization techniques
3.1. Mechanical properties
The tensile strength as well as the elongation at break were evaluated using a mechanical
dynamometer of TIRA TEST-2200 type (Germany). The samples (100×10×0.2 mm) were con-
ditioned in a vacuum oven containing CaCl2, at 50°C, residual pressure 0.01 kgf/cm2 for 2 h.
Three determinations were carried out for each sample, and the results were taken as their aver-
age values.
3.2. Scanning electronic microscopy (SEM)
The morphology of the surface of the films, before and after biodegradation, was investigated
using a scanning electronic microscope of BS 340 TESLA type (Czechia Republic). Because the
studied films are dielectric polymers with few emissions of secondary electrons, the films were
covered with pure metalic Ag. The laying down of Ag was carried out using evaporation of the
metal under a high vacuum, to give a thickness of around 15–20 A˚ .
3.3. Differential scanning calorimetry (DSC)
DSC measurements of some of the samples, non-biodegraded and/or biodegraded in the pres-
ence of B1 bacteria, were carried out by means of a Mettler-12E type differential scanning calor-
imeter (Switzerland), with a heating rate of 10°C/min in a nitrogen atmosphere. The first heating
run was carried out with a 10–12 mg sample, deposited in an open aluminium pan in the tempera-
ture range between room temperature and 170°C. The second heating run was performed with
samples which were suddenly cooled to 6°C. Pure indium was used as a standard for calori-
metric calibration.
3.4. Thermogravimetric measurements
Thermogravimetry (TG) and derivative thermogravimetry (DTG) were carried out with a
MOM-Budapest derivatograph (Hungary) in the following conditions: sample weight 50 mg, heat-
ing rate 12°C/min, maximum limit of heating 600°C, reference material a-Al2O3.
789N. Tudorachi et al. / Polymer Testing 19 (2000) 785–799
Fig. 1. Variation of the tensile strength versus concentration in starch (X1) and in APV (X2), in conditions when the
X3 andX4 independent variables (see Table 2) are maintained constantly: (a)X3 =22 andX4=2; (b) X3=21 andX4=1;
(c) X3=0 andX4=0; (d) X3=1 andX4 =21; (e) X3=2 andX4=22.
790 N. Tudorachi et al. / Polymer Testing 19 (2000) 785–799
Fig. 2. Variation of the elongation at break versus concentration in starch (X1) and in APV (X2), in the same conditions
as those mentioned in Fig. 1.
791N. Tudorachi et al. / Polymer Testing 19 (2000) 785–799
Fig. 3. Penicillium sp. (a) andCephalosporiumsp. (b) filaments developed at the surface of the films after 18 days
of biodegradation in medium which was inoculated with fungi isolated from landfill.